7 Capitalisation and Indebtedness

This section sets forth Kiadis Pharma B.V.'s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 March
2015 on an actual basis, and its capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 March 2015
adjusted to reflect the Capital Restructuring and the receipt of the estimated net proceeds of
the Offering, after deduction of all estimated costs, assuming that the Offering is fully
subscribed and that the Offer Price is at the mid-point of the Offer Price Range (as at the
Prospectus Date). It should be read in conjunction with paragraph 4.4 above.

You should read this table together with Kiadis Pharma B.V.'s unaudited condensed
consolidated interim financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2015
and the related notes thereto included in this Prospectus beginning on page F-43, as well as
the information in Chapter 9 (Operating and Financial Review).

7.1 Capitalisation

In € thousands Actual Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment As adjusted

 Actual as at
31 March

2015

RVO
Adjustment

(1)

Capital
Restructuring

(2)

Net
Proceeds of

the
Offering

(3)

To reflect the
RVO

Adjustment,
the Capital

Restructuring,
and the
Offering

 Unaudited

Total current debt 8,733 (6,564) – – 2,169

Guaranteed - - - – –

Secured 7,321 (6,564) - – 757

Not guaranteed/secured 1,412 - - – 1,412

Total non-current debt 11,006 6,564 (4,589) – 12,981

Guaranteed - - - – –

Secured - 6,564 - – 6,564

Not guaranteed/secured 11,006 - (4,589) – 6,417

Shareholders equity

Share capital 10,567 - (9,498) 227 1,296

Share premium 57,243 - 9,943 24,642 91,828

Translation reserve 372 - - – 372

Warrant reserve 2,580 - (2,580) – -

Accumulated deficit (71,751) - 7,169 – (64,582)

Total (989) – 5,034 24,869 28,914

Total capitalisation 18,750 – 445 24,869 44,064

(1)
 Due to the new repayment schedule that was agreed with RVO Nederland on 19 May 2015 – referred to in this

Prospectus as the RVO Adjustment - an amount of €6,564,000 of the total amount of €7,321,000 is classified in
non-current debt.
(2)

 Kreos Capital III Ltd has a warrant for preference shares in Kiadis Pharma B.V. that it is expected to exercise
prior to the Listing Date. The table above reflects the interest that Kreos Capital III Ltd shall acquire on the
Settlement Date as per the exercise of this warrant and the application of the liquidation preference provisions
referred to in paragraph 15.1.2 below. Furthermore, the table above reflects the assumed lapse of all outstanding